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I.Survey overview

B Purpose of survey :

B Target of survey
Sampling method :

Survey method

B Survey period

Response format

B Number of responses :

Vietnamese, Chinese)

responses)

241 (response rate 34.4%), number of valid responses 231 (valid

response rate 33.0%)

Vietnam

The Seya Ward Foreign Residents' Awareness Survey was conducted to understand the
challenges facing foreign residents in Seya Ward and their needs, and to apply its findings
as a basic data point for future ward administration and policy planning.

700 foreign residents 18 years of age and over residing in Seya Ward
Respondents randomly chosen from the basic resident register
Questionnaire form sent by post (anonymous)

Survey form sent by post, response sent by post or electronically

B Survey form languages: Available in four languages (Japanese (with kana readings), English,

: (Mon) May 1, 2023 to (Mon) May 22, 2023

Filled in anonymously, multi-choice format (with some free entry

English
55
23.8%

Japanese
17

50.6% |

II. Aggregate analysis results

1. Aggregate analysis results

Gender (Q29)

Age (Q30)

No
response

No
response

Under 29
54
23.4%




Residential area (13 residential districts) (Q31)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
North Akuwa § 17, 7.4%
South Akuwa 33,14.3%
Mitsukyo | 18, 7.8%
Seya Daiichi
Hongo 16, 6.9%
North Seya | 19, 8.2%
Seya Daini 22,9.5%
Hosoyato [
Seya Daiyon §
Minamiseya } 10, 4.3%
Miyazawa [ 3, 1.3%
Aizawa | : 59, 25.5%
No response | 10, 4.3% n=231 Multiple answers

Regular methods of transportation (Q32)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

By train = 127, 55.0%
On foot 126, 54.5%
86, 37.2%

By car

By bus 70,30.3%

52,22.5%
46, 19.9%
# 28,12.1%

By bicycle (no electric)
By bicycle (electric)
By motorcycle

Other [ 3, 1.3%
No response [i 4, 1.7% n=231 Multiple answers
Nationality (Q33)
0% 10% 20% 30%
China 7 56, 24.2%
Vietnam 43,18.6%
Philippines 26,11.3%
South Korea 25,10.8%
Indonesia 16, 6.9%
Nepal 8, 3.5%
Taiwan 7, 3.0%
USA 7, 3.0%
Myanmar 6, 2.6%
Brazil 4, 1.7%
Thailand 4, 1.7%
Cambodia 3,1.3%
Sri Lanka i 2, 0.9%
Peru | 0, 0.0%
Other 718, 7.8% n=231
No response 6, 2.6%




Main occupation (Q34)

No response, 10,4.3% e
Unemp > ,
loyed. ) 29,12.6%
s A
Psscoaazss: : positions, 8,
Student Aty 6.9% \
.10, L mmeee |
4.3% ) |
nN=231 \|[e=s=nems==d | Professional
H ife/ !; &%ﬁﬂ " tecahmdical
ousewire
Househusba “*-..___,/' & ';' personnel,
nd, 33, / 41,17.7%
14.3% ,;"
Field Y Administrative
N worker, e positions, 22,
S 45, ’a’ ~
S195% 2T Ss
~< Employed persons or persons
~ = == otherwise engaged in work
0,
Period of residence (Q35_Q36) 62.8%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Period of residence |2|!”€|’
in Japan(n=231) """

Period of residence
in Seya Ward(n=231)

Less than 1 vear
B 21~30 vears

1~5 years

Over 31 years

[
17.3
I

B 6~10 years

B No response

[M11~20 vears

Family members living in same household (multiple choice) (Q37)

0% 20%

40%

60% 80%

Grandparents (in-law)
Parentes (in-law)
Spouse
Brother/Sister
Child

Friend
Grandchild
Partner
Coworker

Living by myself
Other

No response

1, 0.4%
22,9.5%

, 2.2%

11, 4.8%

£ 16, 6.9%

18, 7.8%

¢ 28,12.1%
1, 0.4%

i 2,0.9%

126, 54.5%

i 92,39.8%

n=231 Multiple answers

<Household composition>

0% 10%

Spouse (including partners)
and children

Spouse only (including
partners)

20% 30% 40%

56,29.4%

43, 26.8%
Two generations with parents 6, 7.4%
Coworker/friend 25, 6.5%
Single parent family 16, 6.1%

Three generations
Living by myself.

Other




Living arrangement (Q38)

<By tvpe of ownership >

Own housing (house)

Own housing (Apartment)
Rented housing (house)
Rented housing (Public, municipal, etc.)

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 5 4%
56, 20.3%
43,12.1%
25, 21.6% N\
16, 24.7% housing,

Rented housing (Private apartment)
Company housing and dormitories

Student dormitories

I don’t know [
Other [
No response [i

7, 0.9%
7,1.3%
6, 1.3%
4,1.3%

n=231 Multiple answers

No response,

147,64%

< By type of building>

No response,

9,4% ”
Detached

house,63,
27%

Apartment
house,
159,69%

2. About the Language

Q1 Spoken languages (multiple choice)

Japanese
English
Chinese
Vietnamese
Tagalog
Korean
Indonesian

Khmer
Other
No response

0%

20%

40% 60% 80%

Portuguese
8 2, 0.9%

19, 8.2%
16, 6.9%
9, 3.9%

8, 3.5%
4,1.7%

18, 7.8%

F 2, 0.9%

87,37.7% 176, 76.2%

i 62,26.8%
40,

24,10.4%

17.3%

n=231 Multiple answers

+Japanese (76.2%)
received the highest
response, followed by
English (37.7%), and
Chinese (26.8%).

Q2 Japanese conversational ability

No response, 4,
1.7%

Fluently

-”Conversational level” (48.9%) was the

Almost nothing
4
1.7%

Just a few
greetings

Conversat

ional level
113

48.9%

highest response which, when combined
with the “Fluently” option, put the proportion
of respondents capable of speaking

Japanese up to 83.1%.




Q3 Japanese reading ability Q4 Japanese writing ability
- ”l can read hiragana, katakana and simple - ”l can write hiragana, katakana and simple kanijis.”

kanjis.” (48.9%) was the highest response. (43.7%) was the highest response.
I can write almost nothing of No
I can read almost nothing of No japanese, 21, 9.1% response )
japanese, 13, 5.6% resp:nse I can read and I can write if I 4 I can write at
understand ill
I Cag'f“! ﬁﬂ 7% without any use:rct)(;?:::lter V\5”-7
r nj
e 3 aJ pmglsems machine 24.7%
1.3% 28.1% 10
I canread 4.3%
hiragana and Ican only
kataka3réa only write kanji
14.3% 5
2.2% I can write
Ih?;"g;f'zd I can write hiragana,
katakana and hiragana and k_atakana ap_d
simple kanjis katakana only simple kanijis
n3 33 0
48.9% 14.3% 43.7%
Q5 Interest in learning Japanese in the future
-”| am eager to learn” was 79.2%.
No need to No response
learn 3 I
am very eager to
33 1.3% _\ ; learn
) 31.2%
Idon’t want :
to learn
2 ' .IEE;'
0.9% I I~
\
Idon’t have \
muchl:laersr:re to If there is any
10 \\ opportunity to learn o
111 ~
4.3% A 48.1% Pud RN
~ - ~
T ~ = Iam eager to learn 79.2%

Q6 Places to study Japanese (multiple choice)

*"Free learning classes and schools.” (45.5%) was the highest response.

0% 20% 40% 60%

Free learning classes and schools

105, 45.5%
83, 35.9%

65, 28.1%

Classes near home or work

Low-cost municipality or volunteer classes
Parent-child classes and schools

Good schools, even if they were expensive
Classes and schools with childcare services
No need to learn

Other

No response

7,3.0% n=231 Multiple answers




Q7 Children under the age of 18 living with the respondent

+34.2% of respondents answered "l have a child or children under the age of 18”.

No response

No children
under 18
140
60.6%

—_

One child under 18
vears old

Two children
under the age of

Three children

under the age of 18|
4

1.7%

\ -

“Persons with children under the age 18” 79 A 34.2%

One child under 18 years old 40N
Two children under the age of 18 35A
Three children under the age of 18 4A

Persons with children under the age 18

Children 18 years of age and over

< Stage of children under the age of 18> <Level of Japanese proficiency of children under the age of 18>
0% 0%  20%  30%  40% 0%  20% 40% 60%  80%
- 0y
Pre-elementary school 31,25.4% Fully underst?:rllads.sl::anese school 0. 57.4%
Elementary school ,32.8% Difficulty in understanding school
lessons, but not much difficulty in
Junior high school 25,20.5% daily life
Often has difficulty in the language
High school 15,12.3% 12,9.8%
Almost derstandi f
Couege mos’ nrj:ga:;:ean INng o 7! 5.7%
Not in school [ 2. 1.3% I do not know their Japanese level 8, 6.6%
No response 4,3.3% No response il 6, 4.9%
n=122 n=122
<Persons with children under the age 18>
Q8 Stage of children under the age of 18 living with the respondent
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

child)(n=79)

oldest child)(n=38)

Third child(third oldest
child)(n=4)

BCollege

First child (oldest f

aPre-elementary school BElementary school

70 s

T
17.7
111111}

Second child(second [ s sy

::E::Eﬁ'v'.é:&&z.eﬁw 5.1
oo |12 6

aNot in school

@Junior high school

BNo response

oHigh school




Q9 Level of Japanese proficiency of children under the age of 18 living with the respondent

+Over 60% of children understand Japanese at a level that does not cause issues in daily life.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
7T
] 13.9 "'10.1
ﬁf//%-iﬂnrﬁ

777
/ / :;:-3-; mm
/// 2ol

]
20O

First child (oldest |
child)(n=79)

Second child(second
oldest child) (n=38)

-'-'

Third child(third
oldest child)(n=5) |

[
i

Fully understand Japanese school classes

Difficulty in understanding school lessons, but not much difficulty in daily life
[ Often has difficulty in the language

M Almost no understanding of Japanese

B I do not know their Japanese level

E No response

3. About the access to daily information.

Q10 Language of information obtained for daily life (multiple choice)

-"Japanese” was 70.6%. while “English” was 30.3%.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Japanese 163, 70.6%
English 70,30.3%
Simple Japanese (Hiragana, etc.) 2 45,19.5%
Chinese 7 45,19.5%
Vietnamese 38,16.5%
Tagalog 15, 6.5%
Korean 14, 6.1%
Indonesian : 13, 5.6%
Nepalese E 4, 1.7%
Spanish | 4, 1.7%
Portuguese [ 3, 1.3%
Khmer | 2, 0.9%
Other 11, 4.8%
No response | 1, 0.4% n=231 Multiple answers




Q11 Method of obtaining information necessary for daily life (multiple choice)

*”Internet (PC, mobile, etc.)” (74.9%) was the highest response.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
163, 74.9%

Internet (PC, mobile, etc.)

Social media (Twitter, Facebook, LINE, etc.)
TV

Japanese friends or acquaintances

70, 54.5%
45, 44.6%
45, 41.6%
38, 39.8%
15, 35.9%

14, 33.8%

s 13, 16.0%

i 4, 10.0%

: 4, 6.5%

3, 4.8%

2,4.8%

11, 0.0%

1, 1.7% n=231 Multiple answers

Family

Same country friends/acquaintances
Workplace or School

Newspapers & Magazines

Municipal offices, brochures, etc.
Embassies or Consulates General

Radio

Volunteer groups or Japanese language--
No way to get information

Other

Q12 Problems at district offices or other administrative offices (multiple choice)

"No particular problem” (59.3%) was the highest response.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

40,17.3%
35,15.2%
32,13.9%
28,12.1%
21, 9.1%

14, 6.1%
i 13, 5.6%

I don’t know how to fill out the forms

Lack of personnel who understand my language |

I do not know how to carry out the necessary |
procedures

I don’t know where to go for my procedures |
I can't understand what the staff explains |

There is no understandable guide displays |

Culture and systems different from those of my |
country that I cannot understand

No particular problem ¢

Other |

137, 59.3%

No response | n=231 Multiple answers




4. Regarding the assistance to foreigners.

Q13 Level of use and awareness of assistance (support) services provided by the Yokohama Municipality
and the Yokohama Association for International Communications and Exchanges (YOKE)

-The highest response received for “I have used once.” was “Japanese Language Classes.” (13.4%).

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

2478 = s

5 Japanese Language Classes(n=231)

1 Assistance at the Seya ward office (interpretation and information on
daily life)(n=231)

3 Support at the "Nikoterasu” community child care center in Seya [ &
Ward(n=231) 8

7 Support for interaction with Japanese people(n=231) 3

4 Interpreter Support(n=231)

2 Support at the offices of the Yokohama Association for International f=m
Communications and Exchanges (YOKE) and International Lounges
(Information and consultation on daily life)(n=231)

6 Childcare Support for Foreianers(n=231) |4

£ I have used once I knew about it, but never used it Ed I never heard of it [ No response

Q14 Intention to use assistance (support) services provided by the Yokohama Municipality and the
Yokohama Association for International Communications and Exchanges (YOKE) in the future
*The top three responses for “I hope to use these services in the future” were “Japanese Language
Classes.” (40.3%), “Assistance at the Seya ward office (interpretation and information on daily life).”
(38.5%), and “Support at the offices of the Yokohama Association for International Communications and
Exchanges (YOKE) and International Lounges. (Information and consultation on daily life)”.
The responses for “I hope to use these services in the future” was higher than the responses for “I have

used once.” for each of the support services.

0% 20% 40% 60%

5 Japanese Language Classes(n=231)

1 Assistance at the Seya ward office
(interpretation and information on-
3 Support at the "Nikoterasu”
community child care center in Seya
7 Support for interaction with Japanese
people(n=231)

40 17.3%
(]

6126.4%

5122.1%
4 Interpreter Support(n=231)
2 Support at the offices of the
Yokohama Association for:--
6 Childcare Support for
Foreigners(n=231)

73 31.6%
54 23.4%

. . . : 52 22.5%
There is no service I would like to use

No response

# I want to use it in the future I've used it before




5. About daily life difficulties

Q15 Satisfaction with current life

-"Satisfied” (40.7%) and “Slightly satisfied” (39.8%) combined to give a total level for “Satisfied” of
80.5%.

No response, 3, 1.3%

Dissatisfied, 4, 1.7% Satisfied
Slightly

dissatisfied

Slightly
satisfied

~ FSatisfieds 80.5%

Q16 Problems or concerns about life in Seya Ward
-"Tax, pension and other public service regimes and procedures.” (23.4%) was the highest response.

The response for “No concerns.” was 32.0%.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

54, 23.4%
46, 19.9%
35,15.2%

28,12.1%

26,11.3%

26,11.3%

26,11.3%

25,10.8%

Tax, pension and other public service regimes and procedures

Lack of information in foreign languages

I don't understand Japanese

How to act in the event of disasters

Children’s education and studies

How to deal with illness or injury

Systems and procedures for care and welfare services
Looking for a job

There is no one place to consult it all : 23, 10.0%
I have no place to belong other than my job and my family 18, 7.8%
Childbirth and parenting procedures 14, 6.1%
Relationship with neighborhood 12, 5.2%
Relationship with co-workers and concerns at work 10, 4.3%

Family members doesn't understand Japanese
Garbage disposal rules

My child doesn't understand Japanese

Childbirth & Parenting

Domestic violence (violence by family members, etc.)
None

Other

No response

2 5, 2.2%
4, 1.7%

2,0.9% 74,32.0%

4, 1.7% n=231 Multiple answers

10



Q17 Person to turn to regarding problems or concerns in your life

-”| talk to my family who live with me.” (64.1%) was the highest response, followed by “Same country

friends or acquaintances.” (50.6%).

I talk to my family who live with me
Same country friends/acquaintances
A Japanese friend

Work, school or dormitory staffs
Ward office counter
Embassies/Consulates General

A Japanese in the neighborhood

YOKE and International Lounges

I don't know where to consult
Other
No response

0%

20%

40% 60% 80% 100%

Volunteer/Japanese language groups [
Neighborhood associations |
Community care plazas and social welfare councils §

i 4, 1.7%

I don't have anyone I can talk to [

148, 64.1%
117, 50.6%

i 69, 29.9%

56, 24.2%

24,10.4%

3, 1.3%
3, 1.3%
1, 0.4%

1 15, 6.5%
9, 3.9%

2, 0.9%

n=231 Multiple answers

6. About Disaster Prevention

Q18 Preparation for catastrophes (earthquakes, typhoons, etc.)

-”| know what to take with me when | flee” (44.6%) was the highest response.

I have a specific place to flee

My family knows how to get in touch in case of catastrophes
Have a fire extinguisher

I know how to obtain information in the disasters

I have fixed the refrigerator and furnitures to prevent it from falling
I have checked the high-risk areas using hazard maps

I am participating in disaster drills

I didn’t prepare anything

I didn’t know I needed to be prepared

Other

No response [

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% T70%
I know what to take with me when I flee £ 103, 44.6%
I have food and water at home that do not need to be cooked # 77,33.3%

74,32.0%
45,19.5%
39,16.9%

35,15.2%

34,14.7%

22,9.5%

13, 5.6%

40,17.3%

28,12.1%

5,2.2%

3,1.3% n=231 Multiple answers

11




7 . Residential environment and intention to settle down.

Q19 Reasons for living in Japan

-”| like Japan.” (46.3%) was the highest response, followed by “Earning money/working.” (42.9%).

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

I like Japan 107, 46.3%
Earning money/working 99, 42.9%
Quality of life in Japan 8,33.8%

64, 27.7%
i 53,22.9%
48, 20.8%

i 29,12.6%

Because family or friends live here
To improve skills and future career
For marriage

For children’s education

For study 26,11.3%
Make use of my Japanese language skills 23,10.0%
I was born in Japan i 16, 6.9%
For my own or a family member’s work 15, 6.5%
Work in a job using my native language [ 8, 3.5%

Due to low cost of living | 0, 0.0%
Other

No response | 1, 0.4% n=231 Multiple answers

Q20 Reasons for living in Seya Ward

"My spouse or family members live here.” (41.6%) was the highest response.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

96, 41.6%
76, 32.9%

My spouse or family members live here

Because of my job or school
23,10.0%
13, 5.6%

13, 5.6%
32,13.9%
19, 8.2%

Relatives and friend lives here

Friends from the same country live here
There is company or student dormitories
There is no reason

Other

No response & nh=237 Multiple answers

12



Q21 Desire to continue living in Japan

o o o e,

-”I would like to continue living in Seya Ward.” (76.2%) was the highest response.

No response, 10, 4.3%
Idon’t know, 16, 6.9%

................

2.2%

.................

I would like to
continue living
in Japan, but
not in Seya
Ward
24
10.4%

<Persons answering “l want to move to another country.” in Q21>

Q22 Reasons for wanting to move to another country

-5 respondents answered “| want to move to another country.” The main reasons for this included

“Because Japanese is hard.”, “Taxes are too high.”, “I am uncomfortable living in Japan.”, “| prefer

countries other than Japan.”

Because Japanese is hard
Taxes are too high

Lack of multilingual displays
The high cost of living
My income went down

My family, friends, and partner are in another country

I want to go back to my country

There is discrimination and prejudice

Lack of work/I can't get the job I want

I'm worried about new coronavirus (COVID-19)
My relatives are uncomfortable living in Japan
Other

No response

0%

10%

20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

I am uncomfortable living in Japan §
I prefer countries other than Japan |

Long working hours

Studying in Japanese is hard for my child F

0, 0.0%
0, 0.0%
0, 0.0%

0, 0.0%

2,40.0%
2,40.0%
2,40.0%
2, 40.0%

1, 20.0%
1, 20.0%
1, 20.0%
1, 20.0%
1, 20.0%
1, 20.0%
1, 20.0%
1, 20.0%

1, 20.0%

n=5 Multiple answers

13




8. Connections with the community

Q23 Interactions with other people in the neighborhood

-If 1 see he(she) on the street, | say hello.” (42.0%) was the highest response.

We consult and

help each other
31

13.4%

No response, 28, 12.1%

I don't even know
his(her) face

39 I have a person
16.9% to go to
shopping and
we are good
friends
If I see he(she) 3.3%

on the street, I .
Occasionally, we

say hello
97 stop to talk
42.0% 27
11.7%

Q24 Interactions with co-nationals living nearby (e.g., in Yokohama or Yamato City)
*For "Interact by phone or social medias.” “Few times a month” was the highest response, while for “Meet
and talk face-to-face.” “About once of month” was the highest response.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Interact by phone or social medias.(n=231)

Meet and talk face-to-face.(n=231)

Daily Few times a week [ Few times a month
M About once a month B About once every half vear About once every year
] None [ No response

14



Q25 Participation in community/volunteer activities outside of work or school

Q26 Community or volunteer activities you would like to participate in in the future

- Of the community/volunteer activities outside of work or school respondents are currently participating
in, “I'm in a neighborhood association.” (13.4%) was the highest response. Of the
community/volunteer activities outside of work or school respondents would like to participate in in the
future, “Help foreigners new to Japan.” (20.8%) was the highest response.

‘When comparing the number of respondents currently participating to those who would like to
participate in the future, the ratio of respondents that would “Like to participate in the future” was higher

than the “Current participation rate” for all categories except for “I'm in a neighborhood association.”

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

] 13.4
Q

I'min a neighborhood association
I organize community events

I help with community events 14.7

I enjoy cultural and sports
exchanges

I take care of children

= 4
Cleaning parks or planting flowers [isid] 14.7
Activities for health

Interaction through food UL;’_I 15.6

i i 1.7
Interac_tlon for d_ls_ast(_ar % 8.2
prevention and mitigation

Teaching Languages %I 14.3

I interpret and translate 10.8
I am getting study help 9 11.3

4
I'm helping to study EI 6.5

I'm sharing the culture of my [L17
country

I help foreigners new to Japan

I help children with foreign roots

None

Other

No response

participate in community/volunteer activities outside of work or school
[ community or volunteer activities you would like to participate in

15



9. About Multicultural Conviviality

Q27 What would you like people in the community to do

-”I would like them not to discriminate or be prejudiced.” (42.4%) was the highest response.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

I would like them not to discriminate or
be prejudiced
I would like them to speak in easy-to-
understand Japanese
I would like to be taught the Japanese
life style
I would like them to teach us foreign
residents Japanese language and culture
I would like them to learn about foreign
cultures and lifestyles
I would like them to participate in
exchange events with foreign residents
I would like them to talk to foreign
residents on a daily basis
I would like them to learn foreign
languages

. 98,42.4%

56, 24.2%
41,17.7%
39,16.9%

30, 13.0%
26,11.3%
25,10.8%

13, 5.6%

None 69, 29.9%
Other 6, 2.6%

No response i 6, 2.6%

n=231 Multiple answers

Q28 What would you like to do to make the lives of foreigners easier

-] want to learn more about Japanese culture and lifestyle.” (45.9%) was the highest response.

0% 20% 40% 60%

I want to learn more about Japanese culture and
lifestyle

106 45.9%

I want to participate in community activities

I would like to participate in events, such as
cultural meetings with local residents
I would like to volunteer as an interpreter or
translator at a consultation service, etc.
I want to teach my mother tongue and culture to
people living in my community

43 18.6%
28 12.1%
25 10.8%

None 72 31.2%
Other

No response n=231
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10. Other points

Q39 Issues you would like Seya Ward to address, inconveniences and concerns about daily life (free
answer)

93 opinions were received from 70 respondents.

What you would like Seya Ward to work on improving. Such as
inconveniences, things that cause problems in your daily life, or anything else you would
like Seya Ward to work on changing.

Main item Subtotal Description No.
Transportation is inconvenient 8
Unemployment/economic hardship 5
High prices/rent 4
Shopping is inconvenient 3
Need a hospital, expanded consultation hours 3
Need an interpreter at hospitals 3
Rubbish problems 3

Living Need a park 2

environment 38 | want society to be more open to foreigners 2
| want a place to grow vegetables and raise ’
livestock
There are too few restaurants for children 1
Digitalization of school materials and other ’
documents
Need a gas line to my house 1
Missent packages due to my apartment not ]
being listed on maps
| want more interaction and understanding 8
Language barriers are a bottleneck 4
| want to provide support/contribute 2

Area 20 There is prejudice 2
| want people to be kinder 2
Animal and environmentally-friendly 1
Motorcycle noise 1

Administration Need translation/interpretation services 9

(Municipality, 14 | want financial support 3

etc.) | want ward office hours to be extended 2
Access to religious foods and greater

Religion 3 consideration for religious beliefs in preparing 3
school lunches

Other points 10 Safety and peace of mind (crime and disaster 3
prevention)
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Other

Environmental preservation

Family visa concerns

Unknown

Everyone friendly and cordial

Appreciation and rating

NN W|=|=2|N|®

Good rating 8 Seya Ward is convenient

| have no unpleasant experiences or

hardships

Total 93

Q40 Words in this survey that you did not understand
-"None.” (63.2%) was over 60%. Of the words respondents did not recognize, “Yokohama Association
for International Communications and Exchanges (YOKE) and International Lounges” (15.2%) was the

highest.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

35,15.2%
22,9.5%

2 22,9.5%
19, 8.2%

14, 6.1%

13, 5.6%

13, 5.6%

YOKE and International Lounges
Administration (Municipality, etc.)
Social welfare councils
Neighborhood associations
Community care plaza

Community child care center
Disaster prevention and mitigation
None

Other

No response

i 146, 63.2%

22,9.5% n=231 Multiple answers
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